1. According to A.1.3. on page 2 of the solicitation the TDP for the M998 HMMWV is obtainable via CD-Rom only; can the CD Roms to expressed mailed using my account number? Is there a charge for the CD Roms? 

There is no charge for the TDP CD Roms. We will send you the CD Roms upon receipt of a request with a complete mailing address. We have the packages set up to go out via regular mail only or for pick up here at TACOM. 

2. Regarding the TDP (CD-Rom) which is presently 80% validated, how will we be notified when its is 100% complete? 

When the TDPs are completely validated there will be an amendment to the solicitation; the completed TDP's will be furnished along with that amendment. We will provide 100% validated TDP's prior to solicitation closing. 

3. If we have requested a copy today, will we have to submit another request for the 100% completed copy when available, or will it be sent automatically? 

A list is being compiled of all contractors that have requested a copy of the TDPs. Upon receipt of the completely validated TDPs, these contractors will be automatically forwarded a copy of the completely validated TDPs. 

4. What is the difference between the Technical Data Packages contained on the "webpage" and the information contained in the CD-Rom. If there is duplication between the CD-Rom and the "webpage", then which data takes precedence? 

The Tech Data contained on the CD Roms is for M998 /M998A1 vehicle; the Tech Data contained on the webpage is for modification kits/upgraded components that were added to the vehicle, thus, there is no duplication or precedence issue to be concerned with. 

5. On page 66 of the solicitation, Item 36 (c) contains a reference to a website containing a list of TACOM approved facilities. We cannot access this website and ask if you could provide this list of approved facilities or direct us to another link. Can you provide this information? 

Our apologies, the website listed contained a typo. The correct website is <http://contracting.tacom.army.mil/engr/eng.htm> <../../engr/eng.htm> <<<http://contracting.tacom.army.mill/engr/eng.htm>>>. Please let us know if you have additional trouble accessing the site. 

6. On page 3 of the solicitation, Para A.4.2. it states that 10 of the seed vehicles may be disassembled and used by the contractor. Are we to assume that these 10 vehicles will be used for parts support (i.e.. serviceable components) and that these will not be returned to the Government? Yes. 

In respect to any options exercised under this program does the Government plan to authorize use any additional vehicles or are the 10 vehicles cited above to apply to the entire five year program? 

At this time, we do not plan provide any additional vehicles for disassembly. 

7. In Section B we noticed that the quantities for several line items was changed. Section B states that these quantities will be used for evaluation purposes. In the final solicitation we noted that Para M.3.2 on page 105 was revised. If you look at CLIN 1009AA under the column labeled " Evaluated Quantity" reads 100. In Section B the quantity shown for this CLIN is 190. Could you clarify what is the correct quantity used for evaluation purposes under Section M for CLIN 1009AA ? 

The correct number for evaluation is 190. This is a typo and will be fixed in a subsequent amendment. 

8. In several places in Section L, reference L.2.3., L.2.4(d), and L.3.1, the government is requesting that supporting information be provided for the base year quantity of vehicles. Is the base year quantity, to be supported by the contractor proposal, the initial order quantity of 500 units (CLIN 1001AA), or is it a combination of the initial order plus the option year quantities which equal 1000 units (CLIN 1001AA + CLIN 1002AA) for the base year? 

The base year quantity of vehicles includes the option quantity of 500 (CLIN's 1001AA and 1002AA). 

9. Is the requirement for the offeror to have its cost estimating systems DCAA compliant applicable for this RFP?

This is a commercial solicitation (FAR Part 12), so DCAA compliant cost estimating systems are not required .

10. In Section L.1.1d of the subject RFP, the instructions for Volume 1, item d requests a "Delivery Schedule, incoporated in RFP Section I, as specified in RFP DAAE07-03-R132." Please clarify what we are supposed to provide here, as there is no section I in the RFP?

This will be corrected in a subsequent amendment to the solicitation. This Section will be revised to read as follows: "An offeror proposed Delivery Schedule, incorporated in Contract Clauses, clause number 26 (52.242-4022 DELIVERY SCHEDULE) of the Solicitation." 
11. Section L. 1. 1(a) of the HMMWV solicitation refers to the SF33 and prescribes the blocks that the contractor is expected to complete for proposal submission. However, the solicitation cover sheet, Standards Forms 1449, refers us to fill in data on the 1449.Please confirm which contract cover sheet we should use for submission with Volume I information for HMMWV Recapitalization proposal
The reference to Standard Form 33 for proposal submission was made in error. This is a commercial (FAR Part 12) solicitation, thus the appropriate proposal submission cover is the Standard Form 1449. This error will be corrected via an amendment to the solicitation.
12. Referenced instructs require proposals have a print no smaller than Pica Type printable on standard eight and one-half by eleven inch paper. We understand the need for type size to be standardized for text on pages, however, is it permissible to use a smaller type size for captions under photos, figures, and diagrams, and other graphic applications?
Smaller type size may be used for captions under photos, figures, and diagrams and other graphic applications. However, in no event shall type size for these items be smaller than 8 point.
13. The Past Performance Questionnaire, which is supposed to be sent to customers to complete electronically and submit to you by email, is in pdf format, which makes it impossible to complete electronically. Please post this document in Word format so that it may be completed and emailed.

As requested, a MS Word version of the past performance questionnaire has been posted to the HMMWV Recap webpage.
14. Is there a particular software application that we need to use to insert information into the solicitation. The solicitation is in Adobe Acrobat and we are unable to insert information into the solicitation such as the CLIN's, etc....? Look forward to hearing from you.

Yes, Adobe Acrobat 4.0, or a later version, can be used to input information the solicitation. For other options to respond to the solicitation please visit the below website: <<http://contracting.tacom.army.mil/ebidnotice.htm>>. 
15.  Is it permissable to use an 11'' X 17" which can be folded to accommadate the 8" x 11" structure?  This would assist in providing information such as shop floor lay-out.

The Government will accept 11" x 17" pages for graphics and pictures, as long as they are folded to the 8 & 1/2 x 11" structure upon receipt.
16. Can the type size within a graphic be as low as 8 points (rather than 12 points)?

The Government will accept type size as small as 8 points for graphics, photos and figures.
17. Section L.4 (4) L.4.1.1 states that certain past performance information must be provided for significant subcontractors.  It defines significant subcontractors as "...those subcontractors performing 10% of the total contract effort, excluding raw material and recapitalization component/subcomponents." 

  a.  Is the total contract effort equivalent to the total contract cost?  Yes.
  b.  Is the 10% after the cost (or effort) for raw material and recapitalization of components/subcomponents have been removed.  For example if the cost was $25K each, and $7K was for raw material and recapitalization of components subcomponents, are you looking for information on subcontracts who will perform 10% of the remaining $18K? Yes.
